## **VINK PLAST**



## DECLARATION OF COMPLIANCE FOR SEMI-FINISHED PRODUCTS INTENDED TO COME INTO CONTACT WITH FOOD

Date of issue: November 20th 2020 1)

Vink Plast ApS hereby declare that:

# **PVC Flex FCM** strips and sheets and finished parts machined from these products by Vink Plast ApS <sup>2)</sup>: Comply with:

- the requirements of EU regulation 1935/2004/EU dated October 27, 2004
- the relevant requirements of Regulation EU 10/2011, dated January 14<sup>th</sup> 2011
- EU Regulation no. 2020/1245 of September 2<sup>nd</sup> 2020
- Are manufactured in accordance with Good Manufacturing Practice (GMP) as set out in Regulation EC 2023/2006, dated December 22, 2006
- Declaration 681/2020/DK

### Compliance with overall migration:

The above mentioned products has been independently tested for overall migration with the simulants and test conditions listed below as defined in Regulation EU 10/2011. The products was exposed to each simulant three times to comply with repeated use requirements.

The overall migration results were found to be below the limits defined in Regulation EU 10/2011, which is currently defined as 10 mg/dm², in the following test conditions:

Simulant	Contact time and temperature	Intended use
Acetic acid 3 %	2 days at 20-22 °C	For repeated use
Acetic acid 3 %	30 min. at 70 °C	For repeated use
Ethanol 10 %	2 hours at 20-22 °C	For repeated use
Ethanol 95 %	15 minutes at 20-22 °C	For repeated use
MPPO	2 days at 20-22 °C	For repeated use

According to Test Report FUFDCP2015-09078-1, FUFDCP2015-08968, FUFDCP2015-08967, INTERTEK, Fürth, Germany, available on request.

## Compliance with specific migration:

The above mentioned products was manufactured exclusively with authorized substances (polymer, pigments and additives) specified in the aforementioned regulations. The composition and individual SML (Specific Migration Limits) of all the ingredients used in the semi-finished products can be obtained on request for testing in conditions other than those defined above.

### Condition of use

The products are suitable for repeated use applications only and is not intended for single use applications such as food packaging.



## **VINK PLAST**



It remains the responsibility of the customer putting the plastic article manufactured from the products into the intended use, to assess the final suitability of the plastics material for the intended food contact application; i.e. checking if the physical properties of the plastics material make it suitable for the intended application, checking compliances of the finished plastic article with the relevant migration limits, checking for possible influence of the plastics material on the composition and/or organoleptic properties of the contacting foodstuff, etc.

### Notes:

<sup>1)</sup> This declaration expires 5 years after its date of issus or in case of regulatory or compositional changes which require reevaluation. Please always contact Vink Plast' customer service for latest version. For information about available dimensions, please contact Vink Plast' customer service.

<sup>2)</sup> Reguation (EC) no. 1935/2004 of the European Parliament and the Council of 27 October 2004 on materials and articles intended to come into contact with food and repealing Directives 80/590/EEC and 89/109/EEC – Article 16.

Jan Busk

QHSE- & CSR-Manager Vink Plast ApS. Morten Grue Jakobsen

Business Unit Director Vink Plast ApS.





CVR 12559976